BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Duquesne Light Company :

for Approval of its Smart Meter : Docket No. M-2009-2123948

Procurement and Installation Plan :

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF CITIZEN POWER, INC.

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.71 to 5.74, Citizen Power, Inc. ("Citizen Power") hereby petitions to intervene in the captioned proceeding. In support of its Petition to Intervene in the Petition of Duquesne Light Company ("Duquesne Light" or "the Company") for Approval of its Smart Meter Procurement and Installation Plan ("Plan"), Citizen Power states as follows:

- 1. On August 14, 2009, Duquesne Light filed its Petition for Approval of its Plan with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") pursuant to the Smart Meter Procurement and Installation Order ("Implementation Order") at Docket No. M-2009-2092655.
- 2. Duquesne Light provides a framework for its Plan, but states that much of the information will not be available until well into the 30 month Grace Period. Petition at 4. Duquesne Light requests that the Commission allow them to proceed with the framework as detailed in the Petition. Petition at 5.
- 3. The Company also proposes a Smart Meter Charge ("SMC"), to become effective April 1, 2010, to recover on a current and prospective basis the costs incurred under the Plan. Petition at 5.
- 4. Duquesne Light estimates that the total budget for the Plan will be between \$152,000,000 and \$262,000,000. Petition at 14.

- 5. Citizen Power is a non-profit, 501(c)(3), public policy research, education and advocacy organization incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principal place of business located at 2121 Murray Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217.
- 6. Citizen Power devotes almost all of its resources to consumer (particularly low-income consumers) and environmental protection issues. Citizen Power has participated in numerous restructuring proceedings at the state and federal level. Citizen Power has been a statewide advocate for lower energy costs and increased use of renewable energy and energy-efficiency technologies.
- 7. Citizen Power has been a participant on behalf of customers in previous Duquesne Light proceedings before the Commission, including Docket No. R-00974104 (Duquesne's "POLR II" Settlement proceeding), Docket No. P-00021969 (regarding Duquesne's petition to modify its "POLR II" Plan in connection with the Company's intention to join PJM West), and Docket No. P-00032071 (relating to modification of Duquesne's POLR II rates).
- 8. In addition to its corporate purpose of representing the interests of consumers, Citizen Power has an interest in this proceeding as a Duquesne retail customer.
- 9. Duquesne Light's Petition will necessarily have an impact on the Company's rates for retail customers and will also ultimately have potential environmental impacts. As such, Citizen Power respectfully submits that its interests may be directly affected by the outcome of this proceeding, that such interests are not adequately represented by existing participants, and that Citizen Power may be bound by the action of the Commission in this proceeding. Further, Citizen Power submits that its participation in this case is in the public interest.

10. Citizen Power's present position with respect to the Duquesne Light Peition is

that additional investigation and study are needed to determine whether Allegheny Power's

proposed surcharge is just, reasonable and otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

11. Citizen Power will be represented by, and requests that all documents in this

proceeding be served on, its attorney at the following address:

Theodore S. Robinson

Citizen Power

2121 Murray Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 421-7029 (phone)

(412) 412-6162 (fax)

robinson@citizenpower.com

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth herein, Citizen Power respectfully petitions the

Commission for leave to intervene in this proceeding and asks that it be made a party with all

rights and privileges associated therewith.

Respectfully Submitted,

Citizen Power, Inc.

By:/s/ Theodore S. Robinson

Theodore S. Robinson (PA Bar # 203852)

Citizen Power

2121 Murray Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 421-7029 (phone)

(412) 412-6162 (fax)

Dated: September 25, 2009

3

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Duquesne Light Company :

for Approval of its Smart Meter : Docket No. M-2009-2123948

Procurement and Installation Plan :

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

In accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 1.25, the undersigned hereby submits this notice of appearance in the above-designated matter.

- Please enter my appearance in the above-designated matter on behalf of Citizen Power, Inc.
- 2. I am authorized to accept service on behalf of said party in this matter.
- I am already receiving or have access to a copy of each document issued by the
 Commission in this matter and do not on the basis of this notice require an additional copy.

Respectfully Submitted,

Citizen Power, Inc.

By: /s/ Theodore S. Robinson

Theodore S. Robinson (PA Bar # 203852)

Citizen Power

2121 Murray Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 421-7029 (phone)

(412) 412-6162 (fax)

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Duquesne Light Company :

for Approval of its Smart Meter : Docket No. M-2009-2123948

Procurement and Installation Plan :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of (1) the Petition to Intervene of Citizen Power, Inc. and (2) the Entry of Appearance for Theodore Robinson upon the participants listed below, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

GARY A JACK ESQUIRE DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY 16TH FLOOR 411 SEVENTH AVENUE PITTSBURGH PA 15219

DAVID T EVRARD ESQUIRE TANYA J MCCLOSKEY ESQUIRE OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 5TH FLOOR FORUM PLACE 555 WALNUT STREET HARRISBURG PA 17101-1923

WILLIAM R LLOYD JR ESQUIRE
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE
1102 COMMERCE BUILDING
300 NORTH SECOND STREET
HARRISBURG PA 17101

CHARLES DANIEL SHIELDS ESQUIRE ADEOLU A BAKARE ESQUIRE PA PUC OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF PO BOX 3265 HARRISBURG PA 17105-3265

PAMELA C POLACEK ESQUIRE MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 100 PINE STREET PO BOX 1166 HARRISBURG PA 17108-1166

CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC 7TH FLOOR 111 MARKET STREET BALTIMORE MD 21202

DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS LLC 9TH FLOOR TWO GATEWAY CENTER PITTSBURGH PA 15222

DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES LLC 263 TRESSLER BOULEVARD STAMFORD CT 06901

DUQUESNE LIGHT ENERGY LLC

15TH FLOOR 411 SEVENTH AVENUE PITTSBURGH PA 15219

AMERADA HESS CORPORATION 1 HESS PLAZA WOODBRIDGE NJ 07095

LIBERTY POWER HOLDINGS LLC SUITE 410 800 WEST CYPRESS CREEK ROAD FT LAUDERDALE FL 33309

PEPCO ENERGY SERVICES INC SUITE 1600 1300 NORTH 17TH STREET ARLINGTON VA 22209

SUEZ ENERGY RESOURCES NA INC 3 BARKER AVENUE WHITE PLAINS NY 10601

DOMINION RETAIL DOMINION RETAIL D/B/A DOMINION PEOPLES PLUS SUITE 400 501 MARTINDALE STREET PITTSBURGH PA 15212

FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP 341 WHITE POND DRIVE AKRON OH 44320

INTEGRYS ENERGY SERVICES INC SUITE 1300 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE CLEVELAND OH 44114

LINDE ENERGY SERVICES INC 575 MOUNTAIN AVENUE MURRAY HILL NJ 07094

SEMPRA ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC 101 WEST A STREET SAN DIEGO CA 92101 UGI ENERGY SERVICES INC SUITE 2C01 ONE MERIDIAN BOULEVARD WYOMISSING PA 19610

Dated this 25th day of September, 2009.

By:/s/ Theodore S. Robinson
Theodore S. Robinson (PA Bar #203852)
Citizen Power
2121 Murray Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15217
(412) 421-7029 (phone)
(412) 412-6162 (fax)